

No. 20-1229

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES W. ROBERTSON, SR.,

Petitioner,

v.

INTRATEK COMPUTER, INCORPORATED,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

COLIN WALSH
WILEY WALSH, P.C.
1011 San Jacinto Boulevard,
Suite 401
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 271-5527

ROBERT J. WILEY
Counsel of Record
AUSTIN CAMPBELL
ROB WILEY, P.C.
2613 Thomas Avenue
Dallas, Texas 75204
(214) 528-6500
rwiley@robwiley.com

Counsel for Petitioner

305953



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
A. The Questions Presented were raised below....	1
1. Petitioner clearly raised the issue below of whether Congress intended to prohibit enforcement of mandatory employment arbitration agreements in 41 U.S.C. § 4712.....	1
2. Petitioner also clearly raised the issue below of whether arbitration was consistent with the administrative scheme set up by Congress under § 4712	5
3. There is a difference between underlying statutory purpose and the effect of a statute’s structure and sequencing. Petitioner has not raised an issue regarding the underlying statutory purpose.....	7
B. Because of the potentially significant impact of mandatory arbitration on the ability of executive agencies to enforce orders through § 4712’s administrative scheme, the United States has a strong and acute interest in these issues and its views should be requested	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. This case presents important questions of federal law that should be settled by this Court because the answers will shape how Congress drafts legislation and executive agencies enforce administrative orders	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012)	5, 8
<i>Daly v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 939 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2019)	8
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
41 U.S.C. § 4712	<i>passim</i>
41 U.S.C. § 4712(c)	3, 4, 5
41 U.S.C. § 4712(c)(7)	2, 3, 4, 6
41 U.S.C. § 4712(c)(2)	3
Bloomberg Government, Turn Opportunities into Action, BGOV200 – Federal Industry Leaders 2020, available for download at https://about. bgov.com/reports/bgov-200-federal-industry- leaders-2021/?bbgsum-cta=DG-WS-BGOV- GC-H177314 (last visited July 13, 2021)	9
Press Release, Dep’t of Justice, Justice Department Recovers over \$3 Billion from False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2019 (Jan. 9, 2020), https:// www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department- recovers-over-3-billion-false-claims-act-cases- fiscal-year-2019 (last visited July 13, 2021)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Press Release, Dep't of Justice, Justice Department Recovers Over \$2.2 Billion from False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2020 (Jan. 14, 2021), https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-recovers-over-22-billion-false-claims-act-cases-fiscal-year-2020 (last visited July 13, 2021)	9
S. Ct. R. 10(c)	10
